
 

 

 
 
 

GALVESTON COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
 

Change Order No. 01 
Bacliff Drainage Improvements  

 
Owner: Galveston County Contract Number: CM25015 
Contractor: Lucas Construction Co. Purchase Order Number: F502913 
Engineer: Gannett Fleming Transystems Bid Number: 24-025 

 

Work Being Changed 
 

Adjusting the bid items to accommodate the increase in Item 19 – CL A Concrete (Channel Lining) (8") SY, 
and to include the addition of four concrete pads over existing storm pipes in lieu of grates with Item 18 - CL 
A Concrete (Channel Lining) (6") SY. 
 
 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME 
Original Contract Price:  $1,698,700.00 Original Contract Time:       360 Days 
Net Change From  
Previous Change Orders:  $0         

Net Change From  
Previous Change Orders:       0 Days 

Contract Price Prior To 
This Change Order:  $1,698,700.00         

Contract Time Prior To 
This Change Order:            360 Days 

Net Increase/Decrease Of 
This Change Order:  $0         

Net Increase/Decrease Of 
This Change Order:                0 Days 

Contract Price With All 
Approved Change Orders:  $1,698,700.00  

Contract Time With All 
Approved Change Orders:  360 Days 

 
  
RECOMMENDED: 
 

 

By: Date:  
         Engineer (Consultant) 
 
 

 

By: Date: 
        Engineer (County Engineer)  
  
APPROVED:  
County Of Galveston  
  
By: Date: 
       Mark Henry, County Judge  
 Attest: 
            Dwight Sullivan, County Clerk 
              
  
ACCEPTED:  
Contractor  
  
By: Date: 
        Contractor (Authorized Signature)  
  
         
         Printed Name  

   Page 1 of 2

Ryan Ramirez 04/17/2025

Jimmy McGinnis

4/17/2025

4/17/2025



 

 

GALVESTON COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
 

Change Order No. 01 
Bacliff Drainage Improvement 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 2 of 2 

 

Pay 

Item 

No.

Spec 

Item 

No.

DESCRIPTION UNIT
UNIT       

PRICE
QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY ITEM COST OVERRUN/UNDERRUN

19
CL A CONC(CHANNEL 

LINING)(8")
SY $260.00 90.00 $23,400.00 380.00 $98,800.00

-$75,400.00

9 STEEL GRATING LF $600.00 85.00 $51,000.00 0.00 $0.00 $51,000.00

28
Port CTB(FUR and INST)(Low 

Profile)(TY 1)
LF $200.00 40.00 $8,000.00 0.00 $0.00

$8,000.00

29
Port CTB(FUR and INST)(Low

Profile)(TY 2)
LF $200.00 40.00 $8,000.00 0.00 $0.00

$8,000.00

30
Port CTB(Remove)(Low 

Profile)(TY 1)
LF $100.00 40.00 $4,000.00 0.00 $0.00

$4,000.00

35 Rock Filter Dams(Install)(TY 2) LF $30.00 150.00 $4,500.00 0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00

36 Rock Filter Dams(Remove) LF $30.00 150.00 $4,500.00 0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00

18
CL A CONC(CHANNEL 

LINING)(6")
SY $200.00 440.00 $88,000.00 463.00 $92,600.00

-$4,600.00

TOTAL $0.00



 

March 26, 2025 
Gannett Fleming 
3100 Alabama St 
Houston, TX 77098 
ATTN: Ryan Ramirez 
RE: Bacliff Drainage CPR #1 – RFI 01 Low Water Crossing 
 
Mr. Ramirez, 
 

In response to the answer to RFI 01, Lucas Construction Company, Inc. proposes to provide 
labor, materials, equipment, layout, supervision, and insurance to accomplish the additional work for 
the following lump sum amount: 
     
-Increase quantity to line 19 by 290 SY for a revised total of 380 SY $260/SY $75,400 
-Remove bid item 9         ($51,000) 
-Add (4) concrete pads over existing storm pipes in lieu of grates  $1,150/EA $4,600 
-Remove bid items 28-30 (not needed)       ($20,000) 
-Remove bid items 35 and 36 (we can use silt fence if needed)    ($9,000) 
 
        Net Increase in Base Bid = $0.00 
 
Exclusions: Engineering, permitting, materials testing, well-pointing, and any utility 
adjustments/relocations that may be necessary. 
 
Please feel free to call me at 281-316-9990 with any questions or concerns. 
 
Sincerely,  
  

  
 
Jimmy McGinnis 
Vice President 
Lucas Construction 



Galveston County 

Bacliff Drainage Improvements   REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

 

1. RFI No.:   01   

 

2. Project Name: Bacliff Drainage Improvements     

 

3. Contractor: Lucas Construction Company, Inc.        

 

4. Specification No.:  Low Water Crossing Concrete Quantity   

 

5. Drawing No.:    Sheet 29     

 

6. Response Code: (   ) CRITICAL  ( X ) ROUTINE 

 

7. Date Response Required: 01/22/2024     

 

8. Information Required:  

  

 Items 17-19 of the bid form are for (3) different concrete linings. Item 17 has 160 

SY of 5” concrete, which we believe is for the concrete floor between the FW and SW 

walls. The TXDOT detail shows the floor to be 5” thick. That is the only area of the 

project we can find 5” concrete. Item 18 has 440 SY of 6” concrete, which we believe is 

for the concrete channel at the Bayshore outfall. The detail for that concrete on sheet 31 

shows 6” concrete and the quantity is very close. That leaves item 19 for the low water 

crossing shown on sheet 29. Item 19 only has 90 SY of 8” concrete, but if I scale the 

layout on sheet 29 and take into consideration the 5:1 slope, I get 380 SY of concrete. I 

cannot locate a detail for the low water crossing, I’m only assuming it is 8” thick because 

that’s the only concrete bid item left that could account for this work. Please advise if this 

is correct and if we are to overrun bid item 19 or if this will need to be paid differently. 

9.    Vice President      01/15/2024

 Contractor Signature     Title          Date 

 

10. RESPONSE:  

 

 

 

 

11.             

 Project Manager Signature    Date 

 

See below in attached Gannett Fleming document for response. 

01/21/2025



12. If Contractor believes the response given in Item 10 requires an adjustment 

in Contract Price or Contract Time, Contractor shall submit a timely 

proposal so as not to delay Contractor’s Work. 

 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 



 
 

 REQUEST FOR INFORMATION  
     CONSTRUCTION 

PHASE 
 

RFI Number:  
 

To:  Project:  
    
  Contract:  
    
From:  Reference:  
  Spec. Section:  
Date:  Drawing No:  

 
 
 

 
Request: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: RFI PDF 
 
Requested By:  
                                                                                               
 Date: 
 
Please Respond By:  
 

 
Response: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
Responded By:  
 
Signed:                                                                                                                                                 
      
Response/Return Date:      
 
 

 
 
Copies To:    RFI Log 

Jimmy McGinnis (Lucas Construction) Galveston County ARPA BacliffS Drainage Improvements

Project: No. ITB 24-025

Donald Stephanik (Gannett Fleming TranSystems) Channel Lining

01/21/2025

Jimmy Mcginnis

01/15/25

Ryan Ramirez

Ryan Ramirez

01/21/2025

01

Tim Morrow (Lucas Construction) , Nancy Baher (Galveston County), Lisa Butler (Galveston County)

Ryan Ramirez (Gannett Fleming TranSystems)

After reviewing the design documents, Item 19 CL A CONC(CHANNEL LINING)(8") is the correct item for the low water crossing.
The crossing will have 8-inch concrete on the main driving surface and the channel bottom just upstream and downstream of the
crossing, and 6-inch on the side slopes. The original estimate shows the low water crossing quantities in the 5-inch and 8-inch
rows; the total was 250 SY. The total area needs to be 415  SY instead of the 250 SY, with 157 SY of 6-inch concrete and 258
SY of 8-inch concrete. The contractor's fee will increase by $35,080. The 5-inch concrete quantity does not include the headwall
apron, as estimated by the contractor. The bid tab shows the headwall as an individual unit and does not require additional
estimation of concrete items. This will cause for a change order.






















